
2018 District 19 Points As of: October 2, 2018

Click links below to jump to specific class or scroll down through various classes

Summary Information:
Grand Totals Per Race Top Ten Per Class Results Per Driver

Gas classes:
G-1 Mono GX-1/GX-2 Mono G-Ltd Mono
G-1 Catamaran GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran G-Ltd Catamaran
G-1 Sport Hydro GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro
G-1 Outrigger GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger
G-1 Crackerbox G-Ltd Crackerbox GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox
Sportsman Mono Saturday Sportsman Sport Hydro Sportsman Mono Sunday

Classic Thunderboat Jersey Skiff

Electric classes: Nitro classes: Misc classes:
P-Ltd Catamaran B Mono Open Oval

B Mod Tunnel Open Offshore



G-1 Mono (return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Ray Presnall 450 400 1225 1125 1425 594 1327 1500 1125 9171 0
2 Tom Cinquegrani 1325 1325 1300 763 1150 1125 750 1225 8963 -208
3 Russ Stark 919 1125 763 1300 794 769 1052 863 950 8535 -636
4 Michael Cinquegrani 1096 1025 875 1050 925 725 1425 7121 -2050
5 Michael Coleman 1025 1225 650 925 794 625 825 0 6069 -3102
6 Richard Taylor 419 763 675 1075 850 575 719 475 444 5995 -3176
7 Justin Terpstra 925 575 1150 994 863 388 575 5470 -3701
8 Bill Bridge 850 0 350 850 900 0 1500 994 5444 -3727
9 Al Waters 750 850 800 1250 1500 5150 -4021

10 Dale Roberts 994 1300 1500 1025 4819 -4352
11 Bill Duffner 275 1075 765 1500 1050 0 4665 -4506
12 Lenny Blake 1225 1050 444 869 994 4582 -4589
13 Scott Nalley 650 650 1075 875 475 3725 -5446
14 Jim Osborne 952 1150 994 575 3671 -5500
15 4est Performance 500 825 546 919 725 3515 -5656
16 Lonnie Straughan 519 0 719 519 1000 650 3407 -5764
17 Ken Burt 1300 1094 938 3332 -5839
18 Roger Pane 1125 0 650 1775 -7396
19 Don Carpenter 1325 275 1600 -7602
20 Vince DiMatteo 0 1050 519 1569 -7625
21 Shannon Muth 346 825 0 375 1546 -7627
22 Rodney Hubbard 419 1125 1544 -7639
23 David Wale 863 250 419 1532 -7858
24 Beezer Thaden 894 419 1313 -7571
25 Raul Escutia 325 394 494 0 1213 -7958
26 Jerry Roberts 0 394 675 1069 -8102
27 Colton Motley 894 894 -8277
28 Bob Vansickle 652 194 846 -8325
29 Richard Romero 819 819 -8352
30 Richard Bentley 750 750 -8421
31 Calvin Motley 725 725 -8446
32 Ron Fassl 675 675 -8496
33 Bud Satterwhite 588 588 -8583
34 Brian Litherland 575 575 -8596
35 Mike Stewart 550 550 -8621
36 Wayde Bloedorn 550 550 -8621
37 Allen Malik 388 388 -8783
38 James Mccoy 377 377 -8794
39 Peter Piraino 325 325 -8846
40 Richard Sekigawa 250 0 250 -8921
41 Les Field 0 0 -9171

0 -9171



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Ray Presnall 1100 894 1325 1050 1600 850 1369 750 850 9788 0
2 Michael Coleman 1300 738 750 1125 1325 1500 1000 0 7738 -2050
3 Bill Bridge 1038 1025 1094 1300 1094 1050 0 750 7351 -2437
4 Sean Boundy 950 650 719 1038 1050 775 788 644 0 6614 -3174
5 Jim Feener 1094 563 1150 1125 732 0 900 594 6158 -3630
6 Justin Terpstra 275 1050 375 994 1050 1075 950 5769 -4019
7 Rich Taylor 275 594 625 500 750 750 194 850 819 5357 -4431
8 Lenny Blake 1125 894 1500 1500 5019 -4769
9 Scott Nalley 592 919 519 825 1050 3905 -5883
10 Ken Burt 950 1150 1400 3500 -6288
11 Steve Lopez 1050 750 1125 2925 -6863
12 Rey Garcia 1125 675 1000 2800 -6988
13 David Wale 994 350 1225 2569 -7219
14 Robert Eye 575 625 950 388 2538 -7250
16 Bob Vansickle 1019 1269 2288 -7500
17 Brian Thaden 1050 994 2044 -7744
18 Shannon Muth 675 1194 0 1869 -7919
19 Rodney Hubbard 300 975 375 1650 -8138
20 Randy Lovato 1300 1300 -8488
21 Jonny Hall 925 925 -8863
22 Les Field 875 875 -8913
23 Dennis Poloni 869 869 -8919
24 Ken Boyle 0 775 775 -9013
25 Jim Osborne 725 725 -9063
26 Mario Hutchins 690 690 -9098
27 Raul Escutia 550 550 -9238
28 Jeff Woodal 419 419 -9369
29 Karl Morse 275 275 -9513
30 Kevin Mohr 194 194 -9594

0 -9788

G-1 Catamaran



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Tom Cinquegrani 1019 925 725 650 1600 1269 419 1425 8032 0
2 Sean Boundy 1125 350 950 775 1325 621 1300 350 625 7421 -611
3 Rich Taylor 575 1094 519 444 894 519 0 519 1025 5589 -2443
4 Roger Pane 1225 1200 994 1225 300 4944 -3088
5 Dale Roberts 1200 1225 1094 1225 4744 -3288
6 Jim Feener 1300 1125 177 950 350 0 500 0 4402 -3630
7 Scott Nalley 1025 1100 402 621 3148 -4884
8 Gordon DeVos 850 775 1225 2850 -5182
9 Thomas Herring 896 788 1050 2734 -5298
10 Al Waters 475 1200 850 2525 -5507
11 Rey Garcia 244 550 0 550 650 300 2294 -5738
12 Martin Herring 719 1500 0 2219 -5813
13 Henry Velasco 594 900 725 0 2219 -5813
14 Michael Coleman 1019 725 1744 -6288
15 Karl Morse 1600 1600 -6432
16 Mark Ferrira 402 700 490 1592 -6440
17 Neil Boyle 1200 1200 -6832
18 Don Carpenter 1069 1069 -6963
19 Rod VanSickle 994 994 -7038
20 Mark Williamson 950 950 -7082
21 Steve Lopez 0 675 0 675 -7357
22 Jerry Roberts 0 638 638 -7394
23 Shannon Muth 550 550 -7482
24 Lenny Blake 377 377 -7655
25 Ken Boyle 0 0 -8032
26 Husain Abdulredha 0 0 -8032
27 Don Maher 0 0 -8032
28 4est Performance 0 0 -8032

0 -8032

G-1 Sport Hydro



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 1125 1600 1600 1038 1094 1225 1225 8907 0
2 Russ Stark 1225 725 825 994 925 919 1025 850 1125 8613 -294
3 Richard Sekigawa 1200 863 475 394 994 919 1025 650 6520 -2387
4 Steve Lopez 825 152 725 1225 750 894 275 1325 6171 -2736
5 Dale Roberts 1425 850 825 1500 4600 -4307
6 Karl Morse 788 1038 1400 1094 4320 -4587
7 Jim Foster 363 402 250 1050 546 1200 250 4061 -4846
8 Bill Bridge 419 1075 575 325 0 975 0 3369 -5538
9 Don Maher 850 0 325 894 894 2963 -5944
10 Henry Velasco 825 777 569 0 2171 -6736
11 Neil Boyle 769 450 750 1969 -6938
12 Robert Eye 588 419 521 0 1528 -7379
13 Rodney Hubbard 0 1150 1150 -7757
14 Jerry Roberts 1125 1125 -7782
15 Brent Daily 1025 1025 -7882
15 Mario Hutchins 594 594 -8313
16 Ron Fassl 375 375 -8532
17 Mark Williamson 0 0 -8907

0 -8907

G-1 Outrigger



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Pete Markese 1400 1150 1400 1425 1400 1225 1050 450 9500 0
2 Sean Boundy 1100 1400 850 1125 850 775 750 325 7175 -2325
3 Tom Cinquegrani 1100 650 677 1400 1500 819 350 6496 -3004
4 PJ Foster 575 250 863 1125 844 732 769 300 5458 -4042
5 4est Performance 925 575 519 794 1225 4038 -5462
6 Lonnie Straughan 575 763 275 1100 825 350 3888 -5612
7 Jim Osborne 1600 850 1025 3475 -6025
8 Richard Romero 450 550 0 0 0 1000 -8500
9 Chris Reed 894 894 -8606
10 Michael Graves 494 494 -9006
11 Todd Wagner 0 0 -9500
12 Robert Prievo 0 0 -9500
13 Eldon Bouchie 0 0 -9500

0 -9500

G-1 Crackerbox



(return to top)

Pos Person  
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Pete Markese 938 1325 619 1225 825 1269 494 450 732 7877 0
2 Kent Edler 1500 1050 1600 819 563 0 1019 469 7020 -857
3 Susan Osendorf 577 1150 919 802 450 877 1050 975 6800 -1077
4 PJ Foster 1400 732 1052 1169 919 661 0 644 6577 -1300
5 Gary Echito 950 696 1500 1125 477 1125 5873 -2004
6 Darryl Hamilton 825 1125 1125 769 300 775 4919 -2958
7 Cole Forrest 575 1425 850 1194 152 4196 -3681
8 Karl Morse 950 1500 550 819 3819 -4058
9 Michael Graves 700 1300 1400 290 3690 -4187
10 Alan Grossman 444 1150 494 775 2863 -5014
11 Bruce Seida 363 419 694 950 325 2751 -5126
12 Al Malik 1138 1500 2638 -5239
13 Richard Romero 1425 850 2275 -5602
14 Dick Roberts 938 863 325 2126 -5751
15 Bill Webber 900 663 1563 -6314
16 Chris Reed 1500 1500 -6377
17 Vince DiMatteo 1200 1200 -6677
18 Ron Buck 1152 1152 -6725
19 Joe Monohan 494 625 1119 -6758
20 Bill Duffner 1100 1100 -6777
21 Al Waters 1038 1038 -6839
22 Richard Hallett 219 750 969 -6908
23 Ken Boyle 952 952 -6925
24 Brent Daily 894 894 -6983
25 David Siembor 850 850 -7027
26 Gary Rose 650 650 -7227
27 Rod VanSickle 550 550 -7327
28 Chevy Eye 275 275 -7602
29 J & R Race Team 177 177 -7700
30 Robert Prievo 0 0 -7877

0 -7877

Sportsman Mono Saturday



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Paul Curwen 894 894 0
2 Mark Williamson 875 875 -19
3 Peter Piraino 850 850 -44
4 Tom Hockenberry 650 650 -244
5 Thomas Drake 519 519 -375

0 -894

G-Ltd Crackerbox



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Russ Stark 950 1050 690 1200 1400 1500 925 1169 1269 10153 0
2 Sean Boundy 350 1300 1225 1327 1225 1225 900 850 219 8621 -1532
3 Pete Markese 1094 850 746 877 844 577 723 1094 1019 7824 -2329
4 Michael Cinquegrani 1325 1325 1169 869 996 763 1325 7772 -2381
5 Kent Edler 850 1425 969 1194 596 1425 600 700 7759 -2394
6 Bill Duffner 1194 1425 375 1500 1600 0 1125 7219 -2934
7 Richard Sekigawa 375 0 1150 900 1500 894 1250 6069 -4084
8 Don Maher 550 794 732 1369 894 4339 -5814
9 Karl Morse 819 490 1019 1050 919 4297 -5856
10 Raul Escutia 1150 1150 296 1152 3748 -6405
11 Darryl Hamilton 250 919 621 975 388 579 3732 -6421
12 Richard Bentley 752 850 769 919 3290 -6863
13 Neil Boyle 1225 950 1096 3271 -6882
14 Gordon DeVos 1169 375 1138 2682 -7471
15 Tom Herring 494 1000 769 2263 -7890
16 Richard Romero 1300 925 2225 -7928
17 Shannon Muth 825 1225 2050 -8103
18 Alan Grossman 477 775 588 1840 -8313
19 Ken Boyle 500 1325 1825 -8328
20 Beezer Thaden 519 863 352 1734 -8419
21 Gary Echito 650 994 1644 -8509
22 Don Carpenter 1050 569 1619 -8534
23 Roger Pane 1600 1600 -8553
25 Peter Piraino 1169 1169 -8984
26 Ron Buck 1050 0 1050 -9103
27 David Siembor 938 938 -9215
28 Greg Reed 725 0 725 -9428
29 Brian Bounds 700 700 -9453
30 Caleb Bounds 650 0 650 -9503
31 Roger Reed 550 0 550 -9603
32 Mike Stewart 525 525 -9628
33 4est Performance 377 127 504 -9649
34 Eldon Bouchie 490 490 -9663
35 Shawn Overholt 446 446 -9707
36 Mike Nelson 219 0 219 -9934
37 Thomas Drake 0 0 -10153
38 Mark Williamson 0 0 -10153

0 -10153

Classic Thunderboat



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Richard Bentley 1025 1196 2221 0
2 PJ Foster 919 546 704 2169 -52
3 Richad Sekigawa 925 1125 2050 -171
4 Lonnie Straughan 1125 800 1925 -296
5 Bob Vansickle 1600 1600 -621
6 Al Waters 0 975 975 -1246
7 Richard Romero 625 625 -1596
8 Richard Hallett 507 507 -1714
9 Kent Edler 388 388 -1833
10 Bruce Seida 371 371 -1850

0 -2221

Jersey Skiff



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Richard Hartley 775 1300 2075 0
2 Joe Monohan 1025 825 1850 -225
3 Al Waters 1169 0 1169 -906
4 Bill Webber 919 919 -1156
5 Dennis Hoover 450 425 875 -1200
6 4est Performance 0 250 250 -1825
7 Cole Forrest 0 0 -2075

0 -2075

B Mono 



(return to top)

Pos Person  
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Russ Stark 1025 1125 2150 0
2 Roger Pane 475 1269 1744 -406
3 Steve Lopez 1325 1325 -825
4 Don Maher 850 850 -1300
5 Rey Garcia 690 690 -1460
6 Richard Sekigawa 475 475 -1675
7 Lonnie Straughan 225 225 -1925
8 Darryl Hamilton 194 194 -1956

0 -2150

Sportsman Sport Hydro



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Ray Presnall 375 725 1600 1269 1500 1225 1325 1200 9219 0
2 Russ Stark 719 552 834 1050 950 950 750 850 6655 -2564
3 Michael Coleman 694 825 1050 1325 1200 925 0 6019 -3200
4 Michael Cinquegrani 1169 694 850 844 750 725 5032 -4187
5 Lenny Blake 1325 1025 1500 863 0 0 4713 -4506
6 Bill Bridge 1150 475 1052 850 844 0 275 4646 -4573
7 Tom Cinquegrani 1194 425 1019 375 1125 450 4588 -4631
8 Richard Taylor 650 719 375 519 794 894 350 4301 -4918
9 Roger Pane 750 425 350 1600 0 850 3975 -5244
10 Justin Terpstra 975 219 850 788 519 594 3945 -5274
11 Bill Duffner 969 0 894 1269 775 3907 -5312
12 Jim Osborne 925 577 1325 994 3821 -5398
13 Al Waters 1125 350 1225 994 3694 -5525
14 Richard Bentley 550 1094 0 600 825 3069 -6150
15 Scott Nalley 919 1125 1000 3044 -6175
16 4est Performance 475 846 1075 350 2746 -6473
17 Dale Roberts 1200 425 427 2052 -7167
18 Luc Nguyen 752 900 1652 -7567
19 Lonnie Straughan 521 0 248 375 450 1594 -7625
20 Wayde Bloedorn 1150 425 1575 -7644
21 Vince DiMatteo 0 894 619 1513 -7706
22 Raul Escutia 219 844 169 1232 -7987
23 Rodney Hubbard 769 394 1163 -8056
24 Brian Litherland 1125 1125 -8094
25 David Wale 375 0 563 938 -8281
26 Beezer Thaden 577 275 852 -8367
27 James McCoy 419 350 769 -8450
28 Ron Fassl 625 625 -8594
29 Shannon Muth 0 0 425 425 -8794
30 Ken Burt 350 350 -8869
31 Jonny Hall 346 0 346 -8873
32 Bud Satterwhite 321 321 -8898
33 Les Field 250 250 -8969
34 Allen Malik 225 225 -8994
35 Jerry Roberts 0 0 0 -9219
36 Brian Thaden 0 0 -9219

0 -9219

GX-1/GX-2 Mono



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Michael Coleman 1025 1200 1269 1500 1500 1500 1300 9294 0
2 Pete Markese 1125 495 775 350 950 450 1050 300 5495 -3799
3 Bill Duffner 1400 350 994 750 850 1100 5444 -3850
4 Jim Feener 700 450 950 1019 500 850 244 194 4907 -4387
5 Rich Taylor 525 0 894 1150 550 650 250 350 4369 -4925
6 Justin Terpstra 963 725 1094 250 775 450 4257 -5037
7 Lonnie Straughan 550 450 1100 825 825 3750 -5544
8 Rey Garcia 1269 1600 2869 -6425
9 Ken Boyle 1250 950 2200 -7094
10 Robert Eye 894 0 925 1819 -7475
11 David Wale 919 725 1644 -7650
12 Scott Nalley 594 0 469 550 1613 -7681
13 Lenny Blake 1425 1425 -7869
14 Raul Escutia 563 725 1288 -8006
15 Rodney Hubbard 450 825 1275 -8019
16 Roger Pane 1200 1200 -8094
17 Brian Thaden 825 250 1075 -8219
18 Jim Osborne 819 819 -8475
19 Beezer Thaden 725 725 -8569
20 Les Field 625 625 -8669
21 Dennis Poloni 596 0 596 -8698
22 Richard Sekigawa 475 475 -8819
23 Jonny Hall 127 194 321 -8973
24 Robert Prievo 300 300 -8994
25 Richard Romero 300 300 -8994
26 Shannon Muth 0 0 0 0 -9294
27 Glen Yoder 0 0 -9294
28 Karl Morse 0 0 -9294

0 -9294

GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Russ Stark 1425 1100 1500 1500 1025 1325 300 300 8475 0
2 Steve Lopez 325 425 1225 1500 1400 1225 1200 7300 -1175
3 Rich Taylor 550 0 1125 444 963 588 1025 625 5320 -3155
4 Sean Boundy 775 225 500 1300 775 575 194 0 4344 -4131
5 Tom Cinquegrani 1025 0 296 850 1150 0 925 4246 -4229
6 Roger Pane 169 450 725 1125 450 475 0 3394 -5081
7 Dale Roberts 1500 825 950 3275 -5200
8 Rey Garcia 519 350 0 1075 1269 3213 -5262
9 Al Waters 675 550 1225 750 3200 -5275
10 Scott Nalley 925 250 444 1100 2719 -5756
11 Martin Herring 919 894 650 2463 -6012
12 Jim Feener 244 725 300 0 0 0 0 494 1763 -6712
13 Thomas Herring 763 677 0 1440 -7035
14 Gordon DeVos 650 738 1388 -7087
15 Ken Boyle 977 275 1252 -7223
16 Brian Litherland 1250 1250 -7225
17 Neil Boyle 1125 1125 -7606
18 Karl Morse 869 869 -8100
19 Jeff Polan 750 750 -7975
20 Henry Velasco 625 0 625 -7900
21 Mark Ferrira 225 0 350 575 -7725
22 Charles Hernandez 500 500 -7850
23 Jerry Roberts 375 375 -7900
24 Luc Nguyen 300 300 -7975
25 Shannon Muth 0 0 0 -8100
26 Mark Williamson 0 0 -8100
27 Lenny Blake 0 0 -7606
28 Glen Yoder 0 0 -7725
29 Don Maher 0 0 -7850

0 -7900

GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 969 825 1500 750 1050 1500 400 6994 0
2 Richard Sekigawa 1069 700 1025 1025 625 650 600 5694 -1300
3 Russ Stark 875 638 969 469 650 1050 0 625 5276 -1718
4 Dale Roberts 1500 1200 1100 3800 -3194
5 Robert Eye 1300 419 925 2644 -4350
6 Jim Foster 0 0 0 1150 550 0 738 2438 -4556
7 Karl Morse 750 650 750 2150 -4556
8 Don Maher 250 725 250 850 2075 -4844
9 Steve Lopez 0 350 0 169 1200 1719 -4919
10 Luc Nguyen 794 694 1488 -5275
11 Rodney Hubbard 800 427 1227 -5506
12 Lenny Blake 1125 1125 -5767
13 Brent Daily 850 850 -5869
14 Don Carpenter 719 719 -6144
15 Mark Williamson 600 600 -6275
16 Henry Velasco 0 419 0 419 -6394
17 Jerry Roberts 225 225 -6769
18 Charles Hernandez 225 225 -6769
19 Ron Fassl 225 225 -6769
20 Neil Boyle 0 0 -6994
21 Jeff Polan 0 0 -6994
22 Beezer Thaden 0 0 -6994

0 -6994

GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Richard Sekigawa 750 969 1300 950 1500 400 1000 6869 0
2 Tom Cinquegrani 1400 350 1094 725 550 1400 925 6444 -425
3 Pete Markese 850 650 575 1425 894 850 250 350 5844 -1025
4 Jim Foster 844 727 500 919 900 875 419 5184 -1685
5 Lonnie Straughan 750 650 1500 850 825 4575 -2294
6 Sean Boundy 1225 350 925 794 1150 0 0 0 4444 -2425
7 Jim Osborne 675 1425 900 3000 -3869
8 4est Performance 850 1400 725 0 2975 -3894
9 Michael Graves 1225 388 0 725 2338 -4531
10 Brian Thaden 575 244 725 1544 -5325
11 Eldon Bouchie 400 400 -6469
12 Richard Romero 194 169 0 0 363 -6506

0 -6869

GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Tom Hockenberry 1400 1400 0
2 Peter Piraino 1369 1369 -31
3 Michael Graves 725 725 -675
4 Mike Stewart 525 525 -875
5 Paul Curwen 475 475 -925
6 David Massey 325 325 -1075
7 Mark Williamson 0 0 -1400
8 Tomas Drake 0 0 -1400

0 -1400

G-Ltd Mono



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Peter Piraino 1600 1600 0
2 Tom Hockenberry 900 900 -700
3 Mark Williamson 300 300 -1300
4 Mike Stewart 250 250 -1350
5 Paul Curwen 250 250 -1350

0 -1600

G-Ltd Catamaran



(return to top)

Pos Person  
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Gary Echito 1325 1600 1500 1500 925 6850 0
2 Susan Osendorf 1125 350 1150 844 994 825 769 6057 -793
3 Michael Graves 1019 750 700 500 1038 1600 250 5857 -993
4 Pete Markese 1400 969 1269 1100 325 525 5588 -1262
5 PJ Foster 894 625 863 1069 675 600 750 5476 -1374
6 Darryl Hamilton 1400 1200 746 0 127 3473 -3377
7 Cole Forrest 1225 504 1225 250 3204 -3646
8 Karl Morse 494 1269 994 2757 -4093
9 Kent Edler 219 400 450 894 0 644 0 2607 -4243
10 Dick Roberts 825 650 925 2400 -4450
11 Bruce Seida 425 619 275 850 2169 -4681
12 Alan Grossman 500 325 1125 1950 -4900
13 Ken Boyle 694 1225 1919 -4931
14 Richard Romero 1125 619 1744 -5106
15 Al Malik 1050 494 1544 -5306
16 Joe Monohan 532 869 1401 -5449
17 Vince DiMatteo 1100 1100 -5750
18 David Siembor 1100 1100 -5750
19 Peter Piraino 875 875 -5975
20 Bill Duffner 825 825 -6025
21 J & R Race Team 752 752 -6098
22 Al Waters 725 725 -6125
23 David Massey 519 519 -6331
24 Robert Prievo 394 394 -6456
25 Gary Rose 377 377 -6473
26 Ron Buck 363 363 -6487
27 Brent Daily 275 275 -6575
28 Chevy Eye 177 177 -6673
29 Tom Hockenberry 0 -6850
30 Richard Hallett 0 0 -6850

0 -6850

Sportsman Mono Sunday



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Ray Presnall 1500 825 1225 1150 1200 5900 0
2 Michael Coleman 894 1000 950 825 3669 -2231
3 Martin Herring 694 925 825 2444 -3456
4 4est Performance 625 719 225 1569 -4331
5 Wayde Bloedorn 925 425 1350 -4550
6 Luc Nguyen 1250 1250 -4650
7 Steve Lopez 1225 1225 -4700
8 Don Maher 1200 1200 -4750
9 Bill Duffner 1150 1150 -4825
10 Rodney Hubbard 450 625 1075 -4881
11 Thomas Herring 469 250 300 1019 -5006
12 Jim Feener 300 0 594 894 -5031
13 Mark Ferrira 869 0 869 -5150
14 Richard Hallett 750 750 -5431
15 James McCoy 419 225 644 -5354
16 Husain Abdulredha 546 546 -4881
17 Chuck Murray 469 469 -5900
18 Brian Thaden 169 169 -5150
19 Richie Bouchie 0 0 -5150
20 Greg Reed 0 0 -5150
21 Glen Yoder 0 0 -5150

0 -5256

Open Oval



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Ray Presnall 969 1200 825 850 1500 1500 969 7813 0
2 Tom Cinquegrani 1125 625 819 650 1225 0 4444 -3369
3 Sean Boundy 625 350 1025 1300 250 375 0 3925 -3888
4 Wayde Bloedorn 1150 225 1375 -6438
5 Michael Coleman 250 444 350 250 1294 -6519
6 Ken Burt 1000 1000 -6813
7 Don Carpenter 850 850 -6963
8 Jim Osborne 775 775 -7038
9 Team Boyle 650 650 -7163
10 Robert Eye 575 575 -7238
11 Beezer Thaden 225 225 -7588
12 Mark Ferrira 0 0 0 0 -7813
13 Jeff Woodal 0 0 -7813
14 Dennis Poloni 0 0 -7813
15 4est Performance 0 0 -7813

0 -7813

Open Offshore



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Ken Freick 0 0 0
2 J & R Race Team 0 0 0
3 Larry Watson 900 900 900
4 Joe Monohan 1600 1600 1600
5 Dennis Hoover 0 0 0

B Mod Tunnel



(return to top)

Pos Person
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Ray Presnall 1225 619 1200 825 3869 0
2 Michael Shaughnessy 850 1027 625 2502 -1367
3 Michael Coleman 1100 625 500 2225 -1644
4 Justin Terpstra 494 819 900 2213 -1656
5 Dennis Poloni 750 563 1313 -2556
6 Todd Soltero 750 750 -3119
7 Paul Curwen 719 719 -3150
8 David Newland 650 650 -3219
9 Beezer Thaden 425 0 425 -3444
10 Michael Cinquegrani 325 325 -3544
11 Susan Osendorf 250 250 -3619
12 Andrew Nguyen 219 219 -3650
13 Chuck Murray 0 0 -3869
14 Peter Wijatyk 0 0 -3869

0 -3869

P-Ltd Catamaran



Totals per race (return to top)

Class
Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Total for 
year

Year End 
Awards

G-1 Mono 19 21 19 19 14 16 11 12 20 151 *
G-1 Catamaran 14 14 13 13 8 13 10 6 14 105 *
G-1 Sport Hydro 10 16 10 8 7 12 11 6 10 90 *
G-1 Outrigger 9 11 10 7 8 10 8 6 8 77 *
G-1 Crackerbox 9 8 6 8 7 5 5 0 7 55 *
Sportsman Mono Sat. 14 15 9 14 9 6 6 4 16 93 *
Sportsman Sport Hydro 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 10  
G-Ltd Crackerbox 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5  
G-Ltd Mono 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8  
Classic Thunderboat 16 19 12 13 13 13 11 13 16 126 *
Jersey Skiff 0 0 0 5 0 5 0 0 6 16  
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 0 19 16 22 14 16 11 12 23 133 *
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 0 13 11 14 8 11 8 5 14 84 *
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 0 17 13 11 11 12 10 10 13 97 *
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 0 10 9 8 8 7 7 5 10 64 *
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 0 9 7 8 8 8 6 5 10 61 *
G-Ltd Catamaran 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5  
Sportsman Mono Sunday 0 14 9 14 10 8 6 5 16 82 *
Open Oval 0 11 4 11 0 5 0 0 9 40 *
Open Offshore 0 5 4 6 5 7 6 0 5 38 *
B Mono 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12  
B Mod Tunnel 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5  
P-Ltd Catamaran 0 0 0 0 0 8 7 4 6 25 *

Total at race 97 213 152 181 135 167 123 111 203 1382



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader Ye

ar
 E

nd
 A

w
ar

ds

Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

B Mod Tunnel 1 Joe Monohan 1600 0 1600
2 Larry Watson 900 -700 900
3 Ken Freick 0 -1600 0
4 J & R Race Team 0 -1600 0
5 Dennis Hoover 0 -1600 0

B Mono 1 Richard Hartley 2075 0 775 1300
2 Joe Monohan 1850 -225 1025 825
3 Al Waters 1169 -906 1169 0
4 Bill Webber 919 -1156 919
5 Dennis Hoover 875 -1200 450 425
6 4est Performance 250 -1825 0 250
7 Cole Forrest 0 -2075 0

Classic Thunderboat 1 Russ Stark 10153 0 * 950 1050 690 1200 1400 1500 925 1169 1269
2 Sean Boundy 8621 -1532 * 350 1300 1225 1327 1225 1225 900 850 219
3 Pete Markese 7824 -2329 * 1094 850 746 877 844 577 723 1094 1019
4 Michael Cinquegrani 7772 -2381 * 1325 1325 1169 869 996 763 1325
5 Kent Edler 7759 -2394 * 850 1425 969 1194 596 1425 600 700
6 Bill Duffner 7219 -2934 * 1194 1425 375 1500 1600 0 1125
7 Richard Sekigawa 6069 -4084 * 375 0 1150 900 1500 894 1250
8 Don Maher 4339 -5814 * 550 794 732 1369 894
9 Karl Morse 4297 -5856 * 819 490 1019 1050 919
10 Raul Escutia 3748 -6405 * 1150 1150 296 1152

G-1 Catamaran 1 Ray Presnall 9788 0 * 1100 894 1325 1050 1600 850 1369 750 850
2 Michael Coleman 7738 -2050 * 1300 738 750 1125 1325 1500 1000 0
3 Bill Bridge 7351 -2437 * 1038 1025 1094 1300 1094 1050 0 750
4 Sean Boundy 6614 -3174 * 950 650 719 1038 1050 775 788 644 0
5 Jim Feener 6158 -3630 * 1094 563 1150 1125 732 0 900 594
6 Justin Terpstra 5769 -4019 * 275 1050 375 994 1050 1075 950
7 Rich Taylor 5357 -4431 * 275 594 625 500 750 750 194 850 819
8 Lenny Blake 5019 -4769 * 1125 894 1500 1500
9 Scott Nalley 3905 -5883 * 592 919 519 825 1050
10 Ken Burt 3500 -6288 * 950 1150 1400

G-1 Crackerbox 1 Pete Markese 9500 0 * 1400 1150 1400 1425 1400 1225 1050 450
2 Sean Boundy 7175 -2325 * 1100 1400 850 1125 850 775 750 325
3 Tom Cinquegrani 6496 -3004 * 1100 650 677 1400 1500 819 350
4 PJ Foster 5458 -4042 * 575 250 863 1125 844 732 769 300
5 4est Performance 4038 -5462 * 925 575 519 794 1225
6 Lonnie Straughan 3888 -5612 * 575 763 275 1100 825 350
7 Jim Osborne 3475 -6025 * 1600 850 1025
8 Richard Romero 1000 -8500 * 450 550 0 0 0
9 Chris Reed 894 -8606 * 894
10 Michael Graves 494 -9006 * 494



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader Ye

ar
 E

nd
 A

w
ar

ds

Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

G-1 Mono 1 Ray Presnall 9171 0 * 450 400 1225 1125 1425 594 1327 1500 1125
2 Tom Cinquegrani 8963 -208 * 1325 1325 1300 763 1150 1125 750 1225
3 Russ Stark 8535 -636 * 919 1125 763 1300 794 769 1052 863 950
4 Michael Cinquegrani 7121 -2050 * 1096 1025 875 1050 925 725 1425
5 Michael Coleman 6069 -3102 * 1025 1225 650 925 794 625 825 0
6 Richard Taylor 5995 -3176 * 419 763 675 1075 850 575 719 475 444
7 Justin Terpstra 5470 -3701 * 925 575 1150 994 863 388 575
8 Bill Bridge 5444 -3727 * 850 0 350 850 900 0 1500 994
9 Al Waters 5150 -4021 * 750 850 800 1250 1500
10 Dale Roberts 4819 -4352 * 994 1300 1500 1025

G-1 Outrigger 1 Roger Pane 8907 0 * 1125 1600 1600 1038 1094 1225 1225
2 Russ Stark 8613 -294 * 1225 725 825 994 925 919 1025 850 1125
3 Richard Sekigawa 6520 -2387 * 1200 863 475 394 994 919 1025 650
4 Steve Lopez 6171 -2736 * 825 152 725 1225 750 894 275 1325
5 Dale Roberts 4600 -4307 * 1425 850 825 1500
6 Karl Morse 4320 -4587 * 788 1038 1400 1094
7 Jim Foster 4061 -4846 * 363 402 250 1050 546 1200 250
8 Bill Bridge 3369 -5538 * 419 1075 575 325 0 975 0
9 Don Maher 2963 -5944 * 850 0 325 894 894
10 Henry Velasco 2171 -6736 * 825 777 569 0

G-1 Sport Hydro 1 Tom Cinquegrani 8032 0 * 1019 925 725 650 1600 1269 419 1425
2 Sean Boundy 7421 -611 * 1125 350 950 775 1325 621 1300 350 625
3 Rich Taylor 5589 -2443 * 575 1094 519 444 894 519 0 519 1025
4 Roger Pane 4944 -3088 * 1225 1200 994 1225 300
5 Dale Roberts 4744 -3288 * 1200 1225 1094 1225
6 Jim Feener 4402 -3630 * 1300 1125 177 950 350 0 500 0
7 Scott Nalley 3148 -4884 * 1025 1100 402 621
8 Gordon DeVos 2850 -5182 * 850 775 1225
9 Thomas Herring 2734 -5298 * 896 788 1050
10 Al Waters 2525 -5507 * 475 1200 850

G-Ltd Catamaran 1 Peter Piraino 1600 0 1600
2 Tom Hockenberry 900 -700 900
3 Mark Williamson 300 -1300 300
4 Mike Stewart 250 -1350 250
5 Paul Curwen 250 -1350 250

G-Ltd Crackerbox 1 Paul Curwen 894 0 894
2 Mark Williamson 875 -19 875
3 Peter Piraino 850 -44 850
4 Tom Hockenberry 650 -244 650
5 Thomas Drake 519 -375 519

G-Ltd Mono 1 Tom Hockenberry 1400 0 1400
2 Peter Piraino 1369 -31 1369
3 Michael Graves 725 -675 725
4 Mike Stewart 525 -875 525
5 Paul Curwen 475 -925 475
6 David Massey 325 -1075 325
7 Mark Williamson 0 -1400 0
8 Tomas Drake 0 -1400 0



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader Ye

ar
 E

nd
 A

w
ar

ds

Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 1 Michael Coleman 9294 0 * 1025 1200 1269 1500 1500 1500 1300
2 Pete Markese 5495 -3799 * 1125 495 775 350 950 450 1050 300
3 Bill Duffner 5444 -3850 * 1400 350 994 750 850 1100
4 Jim Feener 4907 -4387 * 700 450 950 1019 500 850 244 194
5 Rich Taylor 4369 -4925 * 525 0 894 1150 550 650 250 350
6 Justin Terpstra 4257 -5037 * 963 725 1094 250 775 450
7 Lonnie Straughan 3750 -5544 * 550 450 1100 825 825
8 Rey Garcia 2869 -6425 * 1269 1600
9 Ken Boyle 2200 -7094 * 1250 950
10 Robert Eye 1819 -7475 * 894 0 925

GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 1 Richard Sekigawa 6869 0 * 750 969 1300 950 1500 400 1000
2 Tom Cinquegrani 6444 -425 * 1400 350 1094 725 550 1400 925
3 Pete Markese 5844 -1025 * 850 650 575 1425 894 850 250 350
4 Jim Foster 5184 -1685 * 844 727 500 919 900 875 419
5 Lonnie Straughan 4575 -2294 * 750 650 1500 850 825
6 Sean Boundy 4444 -2425 * 1225 350 925 794 1150 0 0 0
7 Jim Osborne 3000 -3869 * 675 1425 900
8 4est Performance 2975 -3894 * 850 1400 725 0
9 Michael Graves 2338 -4531 * 1225 388 0 725
10 Brian Thaden 1544 -5325 * 575 244 725

GX-1/GX-2 Mono 1 Ray Presnall 9219 0 * 375 725 1600 1269 1500 1225 1325 1200
2 Russ Stark 6655 -2564 * 719 552 834 1050 950 950 750 850
3 Michael Coleman 6019 -3200 * 694 825 1050 1325 1200 925 0
4 Michael Cinquegrani 5032 -4187 * 1169 694 850 844 750 725
5 Lenny Blake 4713 -4506 * 1325 1025 1500 863 0 0
6 Bill Bridge 4646 -4573 * 1150 475 1052 850 844 0 275
7 Tom Cinquegrani 4588 -4631 * 1194 425 1019 375 1125 450
8 Richard Taylor 4301 -4918 * 650 719 375 519 794 894 350
9 Roger Pane 3975 -5244 * 750 425 350 1600 0 850
10 Justin Terpstra 3945 -5274 * 975 219 850 788 519 594

GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 1 Roger Pane 6994 0 * 969 825 1500 750 1050 1500 400
2 Richard Sekigawa 5694 -1300 * 1069 700 1025 1025 625 650 600
3 Russ Stark 5276 -1718 * 875 638 969 469 650 1050 0 625
4 Dale Roberts 3800 -3194 * 1500 1200 1100
5 Robert Eye 2644 -4350 * 1300 419 925
6 Jim Foster 2438 -4556 * 0 0 0 1150 550 0 738
7 Karl Morse 2150 -4844 * 750 650 750
8 Don Maher 2075 -4919 * 250 725 250 850
9 Steve Lopez 1719 -5275 * 0 350 0 169 1200
10 Luc Nguyen 1488 -5506 * 794 694



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader Ye

ar
 E

nd
 A

w
ar

ds

Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 1 Russ Stark 8475 0 * 1425 1100 1500 1500 1025 1325 300 300
2 Steve Lopez 7300 -1175 * 325 425 1225 1500 1400 1225 1200
3 Rich Taylor 5320 -3155 * 550 0 1125 444 963 588 1025 625
4 Sean Boundy 4344 -4131 * 775 225 500 1300 775 575 194 0
5 Tom Cinquegrani 4246 -4229 * 1025 0 296 850 1150 0 925
6 Roger Pane 3394 -5081 * 169 450 725 1125 450 475 0
7 Dale Roberts 3275 -5200 * 1500 825 950
8 Rey Garcia 3213 -5262 * 519 350 0 1075 1269
9 Al Waters 3200 -5275 * 675 550 1225 750
10 Scott Nalley 2719 -5756 * 925 250 444 1100

Jersey Skiff 1 Richard Bentley 2221 0 1025 1196
2 PJ Foster 2169 -52 919 546 704
3 Richad Sekigawa 2050 -171 925 1125
4 Lonnie Straughan 1925 -296 1125 800
5 Bob Vansickle 1600 -621 1600
6 Al Waters 975 -1246 0 975
7 Richard Romero 625 -1596 625
8 Richard Hallett 507 -1714 507
9 Kent Edler 388 -1833 388
10 Bruce Seida 371 -1850 371

Open Offshore 1 Ray Presnall 7813 0 * 969 1200 825 850 1500 1500 969
2 Tom Cinquegrani 4444 -3369 * 1125 625 819 650 1225 0
3 Sean Boundy 3925 -3888 * 625 350 1025 1300 250 375 0
4 Wayde Bloedorn 1375 -6438 * 1150 225
5 Michael Coleman 1294 -6519 * 250 444 350 250
6 Ken Burt 1000 -6813 * 1000
7 Don Carpenter 850 -6963 * 850
8 Jim Osborne 775 -7038 * 775
9 Team Boyle 650 -7163 * 650
10 Robert Eye 575 -7238 * 575

Open Oval 1 Ray Presnall 5900 0 * 1500 825 1225 1150 1200
2 Michael Coleman 3669 -2231 * 894 1000 950 825
3 Martin Herring 2444 -3456 * 694 925 825
4 4est Performance 1569 -4331 * 625 719 225
5 Wayde Bloedorn 1350 -4550 * 925 425
6 Luc Nguyen 1250 -4650 * 1250
7 Steve Lopez 1225 -4675 * 1225
8 Don Maher 1200 -4700 * 1200
9 Bill Duffner 1150 -4750 * 1150
10 Rodney Hubbard 1075 -4825 * 450 625



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader Ye

ar
 E

nd
 A

w
ar

ds

Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

P-Ltd Catamaran 1 Ray Presnall 3869 0 * 1225 619 1200 825
2 Michael Shaughnessy 2502 -1367 * 850 1027 625
3 Michael Coleman 2225 -1644 * 1100 625 500
4 Justin Terpstra 2213 -1656 * 494 819 900
5 Dennis Poloni 1313 -2556 * 750 563
6 Todd Soltero 750 -3119 * 750
7 Paul Curwen 719 -3150 * 719
8 David Newland 650 -3219 * 650
9 Beezer Thaden 425 -3444 * 425 0
10 Michael Cinquegrani 325 -3544 * 325

Sportsman Mono Saturday 1 Pete Markese 7877 0 * 938 1325 619 1225 825 1269 494 450 732
2 Kent Edler 7020 -857 * 1500 1050 1600 819 563 0 1019 469
3 Susan Osendorf 6800 -1077 * 577 1150 919 802 450 877 1050 975
4 PJ Foster 6577 -1300 * 1400 732 1052 1169 919 661 0 644
5 Gary Echito 5873 -2004 * 950 696 1500 1125 477 1125
6 Darryl Hamilton 4919 -2958 * 825 1125 1125 769 300 775
7 Cole Forrest 4196 -3681 * 575 1425 850 1194 152
8 Karl Morse 3819 -4058 * 950 1500 550 819
9 Michael Graves 3690 -4187 * 700 1300 1400 290
10 Alan Grossman 2863 -5014 * 444 1150 494 775

Sportsman Mono Sunday 1 Gary Echito 6850 0 * 1325 1600 1500 1500 925
2 Susan Osendorf 6057 -793 * 1125 350 1150 844 994 825 769
3 Michael Graves 5857 -993 * 1019 750 700 500 1038 1600 250
4 Pete Markese 5588 -1262 * 1400 969 1269 1100 325 525
5 PJ Foster 5476 -1374 * 894 625 863 1069 675 600 750
6 Darryl Hamilton 3473 -3377 * 1400 1200 746 0 127
7 Cole Forrest 3204 -3646 * 1225 504 1225 250
8 Karl Morse 2757 -4093 * 494 1269 994
9 Kent Edler 2607 -4243 * 219 400 450 894 0 644 0
10 Dick Roberts 2400 -4450 * 825 650 925

Sportsman Sport Hydro 1 Russ Stark 2150 0 1025 1125
2 Roger Pane 1744 -406 475 1269
3 Steve Lopez 1325 -825 1325
4 Don Maher 850 -1300 850
5 Rey Garcia 690 -1460 690
6 Richard Sekigawa 475 -1675 475
7 Lonnie Straughan 225 -1925 225
8 Darryl Hamilton 194 -1956 194



Results Per Boater (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader Ye

ar
 E

nd
 A

w
ar

ds

Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

4est Performance Open Oval 4 1569 -4331 * 625 719 225
G-1 Crackerbox 5 4038 -5462 * 925 575 519 794 1225
B Mono 6 250 -1825 0 250
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 8 2975 -3894 * 850 1400 725 0
Open Offshore 15 0 -7813 * 0
G-1 Mono 15 3515 -5656 * 500 825 546 919 725
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 16 2746 -6473 * 475 846 1075 350
G-1 Sport Hydro 28 0 -8032 * 0
Classic Thunderboat 33 504 -9649 * 377 127

Al Malik Sportsman Mono Saturday 12 2638 -5239 * 1138 1500
Sportsman Mono Sunday 15 1544 -5306 * 1050 494

Al Waters B Mono 3 1169 -906 1169 0
Jersey Skiff 6 975 -1246 0 975
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 9 3200 -5275 * 675 550 1225 750
G-1 Mono 9 5150 -4021 * 750 850 800 1250 1500
G-1 Sport Hydro 10 2525 -5507 * 475 1200 850
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 13 3694 -5525 * 1125 350 1225 994
Sportsman Mono Saturday 21 1038 -6839 * 1038
Sportsman Mono Sunday 22 725 -6125 * 725

Alan Grossman Sportsman Mono Saturday 10 2863 -5014 * 444 1150 494 775
Sportsman Mono Sunday 12 1950 -4900 * 500 325 1125
Classic Thunderboat 18 1840 -8313 * 477 775 588

Allen Malik GX-1/GX-2 Mono 34 225 -8994 * 225
G-1 Mono 37 388 -8783 * 388

Andrew Nguyen P-Ltd Catamaran 12 219 -3650 * 219
Beezer Thaden P-Ltd Catamaran 9 425 -3444 * 425 0

Open Offshore 11 225 -7588 * 225
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 19 725 -8569 * 725
Classic Thunderboat 20 1734 -8419 * 519 863 352
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 22 0 -6994 * 0
G-1 Mono 24 1313 -7858 * 894 419
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 26 852 -8367 * 577 275

Bill Bridge G-1 Catamaran 3 7351 -2437 * 1038 1025 1094 1300 1094 1050 0 750
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 6 4646 -4573 * 1150 475 1052 850 844 0 275
G-1 Outrigger 8 3369 -5538 * 419 1075 575 325 0 975 0
G-1 Mono 8 5444 -3727 * 850 0 350 850 900 0 1500 994

Bill Duffner GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 3 5444 -3850 * 1400 350 994 750 850 1100
Classic Thunderboat 6 7219 -2934 * 1194 1425 375 1500 1600 0 1125
Open Oval 9 1150 -4750 * 1150
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 11 3907 -5312 * 969 0 894 1269 775
G-1 Mono 11 4665 -4506 * 275 1075 765 1500 1050 0
Sportsman Mono Sunday 20 825 -6025 * 825
Sportsman Mono Saturday 20 1100 -6777 * 1100



Results Per Boater (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader Ye
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w
ar
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Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Bill Webber B Mono 4 919 -1156 919
Sportsman Mono Saturday 15 1563 -6314 * 900 663

Bob Vansickle Jersey Skiff 5 1600 -621 1600
G-1 Catamaran 16 2288 -7500 * 1019 1269
G-1 Mono 28 846 -8325 * 652 194

Brent Daily GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 13 850 -6144 * 850
G-1 Outrigger 15 1025 -7882 * 1025
Sportsman Mono Saturday 24 894 -6983 * 894
Sportsman Mono Sunday 27 275 -6575 * 275

Brian Bounds Classic Thunderboat 29 700 -9453 * 700
Brian Litherland GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 16 1250 -7225 * 1250

GX-1/GX-2 Mono 24 1125 -8094 * 1125
G-1 Mono 34 575 -8596 * 575

Brian Thaden GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 10 1544 -5325 * 575 244 725
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 17 1075 -8219 * 825 250
G-1 Catamaran 17 2044 -7744 * 1050 994
Open Oval 18 169 -5731 * 169
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 36 0 -9219 * 0

Bruce Seida Jersey Skiff 10 371 -1850 371
Sportsman Mono Sunday 11 2169 -4681 * 425 619 275 850
Sportsman Mono Saturday 11 2751 -5126 * 363 419 694 950 325

Bud Satterwhite GX-1/GX-2 Mono 32 321 -8898 * 321
G-1 Mono 33 588 -8583 * 588

Caleb Bounds Classic Thunderboat 30 650 -9503 * 650 0
Calvin Motley G-1 Mono 31 725 -8446 * 725
Charles Hernandez GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 18 225 -6769 * 225

GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 22 500 -7975 * 500
Chevy Eye Sportsman Mono Sunday 28 177 -6673 * 177

Sportsman Mono Saturday 28 275 -7602 * 275
Chris Reed G-1 Crackerbox 9 894 -8606 * 894

Sportsman Mono Saturday 16 1500 -6377 * 1500
Chuck Murray P-Ltd Catamaran 13 0 -3869 * 0

Open Oval 17 469 -5431 * 469
Cole Forrest B Mono 7 0 -2075 0

Sportsman Mono Sunday 7 3204 -3646 * 1225 504 1225 250
Sportsman Mono Saturday 7 4196 -3681 * 575 1425 850 1194 152

Colton Motley G-1 Mono 27 894 -8277 * 894
Dale Roberts GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 4 3800 -3194 * 1500 1200 1100

G-1 Outrigger 5 4600 -4307 * 1425 850 825 1500
G-1 Sport Hydro 5 4744 -3288 * 1200 1225 1094 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 7 3275 -5200 * 1500 825 950
G-1 Mono 10 4819 -4352 * 994 1300 1500 1025
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 17 2052 -7167 * 1200 425 427
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Darryl Hamilton Sportsman Mono Sunday 6 3473 -3377 * 1400 1200 746 0 127
Sportsman Mono Saturday 6 4919 -2958 * 825 1125 1125 769 300 775
Sportsman Sport Hydro 8 194 -1956 194
Classic Thunderboat 11 3732 -6421 * 250 919 621 975 388 579

David Massey G-Ltd Mono 6 325 -1075 325
Sportsman Mono Sunday 23 519 -6331 * 519

David Newland P-Ltd Catamaran 8 650 -3219 * 650
David Siembor Sportsman Mono Sunday 18 1100 -5750 * 1100

Sportsman Mono Saturday 25 850 -7027 * 850
Classic Thunderboat 27 938 -9215 * 938

David Wale GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 11 1644 -7650 * 919 725
G-1 Catamaran 13 2569 -7219 * 994 350 1225
G-1 Mono 23 1532 -7639 * 863 250 419
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 25 938 -8281 * 375 0 563

Dennis Hoover B Mod Tunnel 5 0 0 0
B Mono 5 875 -1200 450 425

Dennis Poloni P-Ltd Catamaran 5 1313 -2556 * 750 563
Open Offshore 14 0 -7813 * 0
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 21 596 -8698 * 596 0
G-1 Catamaran 23 869 -8919 * 869

Dick Roberts Sportsman Mono Sunday 10 2400 -4450 * 825 650 925
Sportsman Mono Saturday 14 2126 -5751 * 938 863 325

Don Carpenter Open Offshore 7 850 -6963 * 850
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 14 719 -6275 * 719
G-1 Sport Hydro 18 1069 -6963 * 1069
G-1 Mono 19 1600 -7571 * 1325 275
Classic Thunderboat 22 1619 -8534 * 1050 569

Don Maher Sportsman Sport Hydro 4 850 -1300 850
Open Oval 8 1200 -4700 * 1200
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 8 2075 -4919 * 250 725 250 850
Classic Thunderboat 8 4339 -5814 * 550 794 732 1369 894
G-1 Outrigger 9 2963 -5944 * 850 0 325 894 894
G-1 Sport Hydro 27 0 -8032 * 0
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 29 0 -8475 * 0

Eldon Bouchie GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 11 400 -6469 * 400
G-1 Crackerbox 13 0 -9500 * 0
Classic Thunderboat 34 490 -9663 * 490

Gary Echito Sportsman Mono Sunday 1 6850 0 * 1325 1600 1500 1500 925
Sportsman Mono Saturday 5 5873 -2004 * 950 696 1500 1125 477 1125
Classic Thunderboat 21 1644 -8509 * 650 994

Gary Rose Sportsman Mono Sunday 25 377 -6473 * 377
Sportsman Mono Saturday 26 650 -7227 * 650

Glen Yoder Open Oval 21 0 -5900 * 0
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 27 0 -9294 * 0
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 28 0 -8475 * 0
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Gordon DeVos G-1 Sport Hydro 8 2850 -5182 * 850 775 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 14 1388 -7087 * 650 738
Classic Thunderboat 14 2682 -7471 * 1169 375 1138

Greg Reed Open Oval 20 0 -5900 * 0
Classic Thunderboat 28 725 -9428 * 725 0

Henry Velasco G-1 Outrigger 10 2171 -6736 * 825 777 569 0
G-1 Sport Hydro 13 2219 -5813 * 594 900 725 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 16 419 -6575 * 0 419 0
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 20 625 -7850 * 625 0

Husain Abdulredha Open Oval 16 546 -5354 * 546
G-1 Sport Hydro 26 0 -8032 * 0

J & R Race Team B Mod Tunnel 2 0 0 0
Sportsman Mono Sunday 21 752 -6098 * 752
Sportsman Mono Saturday 29 177 -7700 * 177

James McCoy Open Oval 15 644 -5256 * 419 225
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 27 769 -8450 * 419 350
G-1 Mono 38 377 -8794 * 377

Jeff Polan GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 19 750 -7725 * 750
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 21 0 -6994 * 0

Jeff Woodal Open Offshore 13 0 -7813 * 0
G-1 Catamaran 28 419 -9369 * 419

Jerry Roberts G-1 Outrigger 14 1125 -7782 * 1125
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 17 225 -6769 * 225
G-1 Sport Hydro 22 638 -7394 * 0 638
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 23 375 -8100 * 375
G-1 Mono 26 1069 -8102 * 0 394 675
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 35 0 -9219 * 0 0

Jim Feener GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 4 4907 -4387 * 700 450 950 1019 500 850 244 194
G-1 Catamaran 5 6158 -3630 * 1094 563 1150 1125 732 0 900 594
G-1 Sport Hydro 6 4402 -3630 * 1300 1125 177 950 350 0 500 0
Open Oval 12 894 -5006 * 300 0 594
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 12 1763 -6712 * 244 725 300 0 0 0 0 494

Jim Foster GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 4 5184 -1685 * 844 727 500 919 900 875 419
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 6 2438 -4556 * 0 0 0 1150 550 0 738
G-1 Outrigger 7 4061 -4846 * 363 402 250 1050 546 1200 250

Jim Osborne GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 7 3000 -3869 * 675 1425 900
G-1 Crackerbox 7 3475 -6025 * 1600 850 1025
Open Offshore 8 775 -7038 * 775
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 12 3821 -5398 * 925 577 1325 994
G-1 Mono 14 3671 -5500 * 952 1150 994 575
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 18 819 -8475 * 819
G-1 Catamaran 25 725 -9063 * 725

Joe Monohan B Mono 2 1850 -225 1025 825
B Mod Tunnel 4 1600 1600 1600
Sportsman Mono Sunday 16 1401 -5449 * 532 869
Sportsman Mono Saturday 19 1119 -6758 * 494 625
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Jonny Hall G-1 Catamaran 21 925 -8863 * 925
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 23 321 -8973 * 127 194
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 31 346 -8873 * 346 0

Justin Terpstra P-Ltd Catamaran 4 2213 -1656 * 494 819 900
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 6 4257 -5037 * 963 725 1094 250 775 450
G-1 Catamaran 6 5769 -4019 * 275 1050 375 994 1050 1075 950
G-1 Mono 7 5470 -3701 * 925 575 1150 994 863 388 575
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 10 3945 -5274 * 975 219 850 788 519 594

Karl Morse G-1 Outrigger 6 4320 -4587 * 788 1038 1400 1094
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 7 2150 -4844 * 750 650 750
Sportsman Mono Sunday 8 2757 -4093 * 494 1269 994
Sportsman Mono Saturday 8 3819 -4058 * 950 1500 550 819
Classic Thunderboat 9 4297 -5856 * 819 490 1019 1050 919
G-1 Sport Hydro 15 1600 -6432 * 1600
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 18 869 -7606 * 869
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 28 0 -9294 * 0
G-1 Catamaran 29 275 -9513 * 275

Ken Boyle GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 9 2200 -7094 * 1250 950
Sportsman Mono Sunday 13 1919 -4931 * 694 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 15 1252 -7223 * 977 275
Classic Thunderboat 19 1825 -8328 * 500 1325
Sportsman Mono Saturday 23 952 -6925 * 952
G-1 Catamaran 24 775 -9013 * 0 775
G-1 Sport Hydro 25 0 -8032 * 0

Ken Burt Open Offshore 6 1000 -6813 * 1000
G-1 Catamaran 10 3500 -6288 * 950 1150 1400
G-1 Mono 17 3332 -5839 * 1300 1094 938
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 30 350 -8869 * 350

Ken Freick B Mod Tunnel 1 0 0 0
Kent Edler Sportsman Mono Saturday 2 7020 -857 * 1500 1050 1600 819 563 0 1019 469

Classic Thunderboat 5 7759 -2394 * 850 1425 969 1194 596 1425 600 700
Jersey Skiff 9 388 -1833 388
Sportsman Mono Sunday 9 2607 -4243 * 219 400 450 894 0 644 0

Kevin Mohr G-1 Catamaran 30 194 -9594 * 194
Larry Watson B Mod Tunnel 3 900 900 900
Lenny Blake GX-1/GX-2 Mono 5 4713 -4506 * 1325 1025 1500 863 0 0

G-1 Catamaran 8 5019 -4769 * 1125 894 1500 1500
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 12 1125 -5869 * 1125
G-1 Mono 12 4582 -4589 * 1225 1050 444 869 994
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 13 1425 -7869 * 1425
G-1 Sport Hydro 24 377 -7655 * 377
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 27 0 -8475 * 0

Les Field GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 20 625 -8669 * 625
G-1 Catamaran 22 875 -8913 * 875
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 33 250 -8969 * 250
G-1 Mono 41 0 -9171 * 0
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Lonnie Straughan Jersey Skiff 4 1925 -296 1125 800
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 5 4575 -2294 * 750 650 1500 850 825
G-1 Crackerbox 6 3888 -5612 * 575 763 275 1100 825 350
Sportsman Sport Hydro 7 225 -1925 225
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 7 3750 -5544 * 550 450 1100 825 825
G-1 Mono 16 3407 -5764 * 519 0 719 519 1000 650
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 19 1594 -7625 * 521 0 248 375 450

Luc Nguyen Open Oval 6 1250 -4650 * 1250
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 10 1488 -5506 * 794 694
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 18 1652 -7567 * 752 900
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 24 300 -8175 * 300

Mario Hutchins G-1 Outrigger 15 594 -8313 * 594
G-1 Catamaran 26 690 -9098 * 690

Mark Ferrira Open Offshore 12 0 -7813 * 0 0 0
Open Oval 13 869 -5031 * 869 0
G-1 Sport Hydro 16 1592 -6440 * 402 700 490
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 21 575 -7900 * 225 0 350

Mark Williamson G-Ltd Crackerbox 2 875 -19 875
G-Ltd Catamaran 3 300 -1300 300
G-Ltd Mono 7 0 -1400 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 15 600 -6394 * 600
G-1 Outrigger 17 0 -8907 * 0
G-1 Sport Hydro 20 950 -7082 * 950
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 26 0 -8475 * 0
Classic Thunderboat 38 0 -10153 * 0

Martin Herring Open Oval 3 2444 -3456 * 694 925 825
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 11 2463 -6012 * 919 894 650
G-1 Sport Hydro 12 2219 -5813 * 719 1500 0

Michael Cinquegrani GX-1/GX-2 Mono 4 5032 -4187 * 1169 694 850 844 750 725
G-1 Mono 4 7121 -2050 * 1096 1025 875 1050 925 725 1425
Classic Thunderboat 4 7772 -2381 * 1325 1325 1169 869 996 763 1325
P-Ltd Catamaran 10 325 -3544 * 325

Michael Coleman GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 1 9294 0 * 1025 1200 1269 1500 1500 1500 1300
Open Oval 2 3669 -2231 * 894 1000 950 825
G-1 Catamaran 2 7738 -2050 * 1300 738 750 1125 1325 1500 1000 0
P-Ltd Catamaran 3 2225 -1644 * 1100 625 500
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 3 6019 -3200 * 694 825 1050 1325 1200 925 0
Open Offshore 5 1294 -6519 * 250 444 350 250
G-1 Mono 5 6069 -3102 * 1025 1225 650 925 794 625 825 0
G-1 Sport Hydro 14 1744 -6288 * 1019 725

Michael Graves G-Ltd Mono 3 725 -675 725
Sportsman Mono Sunday 3 5857 -993 * 1019 750 700 500 1038 1600 250
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 9 2338 -4531 * 1225 388 0 725
Sportsman Mono Saturday 9 3690 -4187 * 700 1300 1400 290
G-1 Crackerbox 10 494 -9006 * 494

Michael Shaughnessy P-Ltd Catamaran 2 2502 -1367 * 850 1027 625
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Mike Nelson Classic Thunderboat 36 219 -9934 * 219 0
Mike Stewart G-Ltd Catamaran 4 250 -1350 250

G-Ltd Mono 4 525 -875 525
Classic Thunderboat 32 525 -9628 * 525
G-1 Mono 35 550 -8621 * 550

Neil Boyle G-1 Outrigger 11 1969 -6938 * 769 450 750
Classic Thunderboat 13 3271 -6882 * 1225 950 1096
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 17 1125 -7350 * 1125
G-1 Sport Hydro 17 1200 -6832 * 1200
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 20 0 -6994 * 0

Paul Curwen G-Ltd Crackerbox 1 894 0 894
G-Ltd Catamaran 5 250 -1350 250
G-Ltd Mono 5 475 -925 475
P-Ltd Catamaran 7 719 -3150 * 719

Pete Markese Sportsman Mono Saturday 1 7877 0 * 938 1325 619 1225 825 1269 494 450 732
G-1 Crackerbox 1 9500 0 * 1400 1150 1400 1425 1400 1225 1050 450
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 2 5495 -3799 * 1125 495 775 350 950 450 1050 300
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 3 5844 -1025 * 850 650 575 1425 894 850 250 350
Classic Thunderboat 3 7824 -2329 * 1094 850 746 877 844 577 723 1094 1019
Sportsman Mono Sunday 4 5588 -1262 * 1400 969 1269 1100 325 525

Peter Piraino G-Ltd Catamaran 1 1600 0 1600
G-Ltd Mono 2 1369 -31 1369
G-Ltd Crackerbox 3 850 -44 850
Sportsman Mono Sunday 19 875 -5975 * 875
Classic Thunderboat 25 1169 -8984 * 1169
G-1 Mono 39 325 -8846 * 325

Peter Wijatyk P-Ltd Catamaran 14 0 -3869 * 0
PJ Foster Jersey Skiff 2 2169 -52 919 546 704

G-1 Crackerbox 4 5458 -4042 * 575 250 863 1125 844 732 769 300
Sportsman Mono Saturday 4 6577 -1300 * 1400 732 1052 1169 919 661 0 644
Sportsman Mono Sunday 5 5476 -1374 * 894 625 863 1069 675 600 750

Randy Lovato G-1 Catamaran 20 1300 -8488 * 1300
Raul Escutia Classic Thunderboat 10 3748 -6405 * 1150 1150 296 1152

GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 14 1288 -8006 * 563 725
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 22 1232 -7987 * 219 844 169
G-1 Mono 25 1213 -7958 * 325 394 494 0
G-1 Catamaran 27 550 -9238 * 550

Ray Presnall P-Ltd Catamaran 1 3869 0 * 1225 619 1200 825
Open Oval 1 5900 0 * 1500 825 1225 1150 1200
Open Offshore 1 7813 0 * 969 1200 825 850 1500 1500 969
G-1 Mono 1 9171 0 * 450 400 1225 1125 1425 594 1327 1500 1125
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 1 9219 0 * 375 725 1600 1269 1500 1225 1325 1200
G-1 Catamaran 1 9788 0 * 1100 894 1325 1050 1600 850 1369 750 850
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Rey Garcia Sportsman Sport Hydro 5 690 -1460 690
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 8 2869 -6425 * 1269 1600
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 8 3213 -5262 * 519 350 0 1075 1269
G-1 Sport Hydro 11 2294 -5738 * 244 550 0 550 650 300
G-1 Catamaran 12 2800 -6988 * 1125 675 1000

Rich Taylor GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 3 5320 -3155 * 550 0 1125 444 963 588 1025 625
G-1 Sport Hydro 3 5589 -2443 * 575 1094 519 444 894 519 0 519 1025
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 5 4369 -4925 * 525 0 894 1150 550 650 250 350
G-1 Catamaran 7 5357 -4431 * 275 594 625 500 750 750 194 850 819

Richad Sekigawa Jersey Skiff 3 2050 -171 925 1125
Richard Bentley Jersey Skiff 1 2221 0 1025 1196

Classic Thunderboat 12 3290 -6863 * 752 850 769 919
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 14 3069 -6150 * 550 1094 0 600 825
G-1 Mono 30 750 -8421 * 750

Richard Hallett Jersey Skiff 8 507 -1714 507
Open Oval 14 750 -5150 * 750
Sportsman Mono Saturday 22 969 -6908 * 219 750
Sportsman Mono Sunday 30 0 -6850 * 0

Richard Hartley B Mono 1 2075 0 775 1300
Richard Romero Jersey Skiff 7 625 -1596 625

G-1 Crackerbox 8 1000 -8500 * 450 550 0 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 12 363 -6506 * 194 169 0 0
Sportsman Mono Saturday 13 2275 -5602 * 1425 850
Sportsman Mono Sunday 14 1744 -5106 * 1125 619
Classic Thunderboat 16 2225 -7928 * 1300 925
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 25 300 -8994 * 300
G-1 Mono 29 819 -8352 * 819

Richard Sekigawa GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 1 6869 0 * 750 969 1300 950 1500 400 1000
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 2 5694 -1300 * 1069 700 1025 1025 625 650 600
G-1 Outrigger 3 6520 -2387 * 1200 863 475 394 994 919 1025 650
Sportsman Sport Hydro 6 475 -1675 475
Classic Thunderboat 7 6069 -4084 * 375 0 1150 900 1500 894 1250
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 22 475 -8819 * 475
G-1 Mono 40 250 -8921 * 250 0

Richard Taylor G-1 Mono 6 5995 -3176 * 419 763 675 1075 850 575 719 475 444
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 8 4301 -4918 * 650 719 375 519 794 894 350

Richie Bouchie Open Oval 19 0 -5900 * 0
Robert Eye GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 5 2644 -4350 * 1300 419 925

Open Offshore 10 575 -7238 * 575
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 10 1819 -7475 * 894 0 925
G-1 Outrigger 12 1528 -7379 * 588 419 521 0
G-1 Catamaran 14 2538 -7250 * 575 625 950 388
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Robert Prievo G-1 Crackerbox 12 0 -9500 * 0
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 24 300 -8994 * 300
Sportsman Mono Sunday 24 394 -6456 * 394
Sportsman Mono Saturday 30 0 -7877 * 0

Rod VanSickle G-1 Sport Hydro 19 994 -7038 * 994
Sportsman Mono Saturday 27 550 -7327 * 550

Rodney Hubbard Open Oval 10 1075 -4825 * 450 625
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 11 1227 -5767 * 800 427
G-1 Outrigger 13 1150 -7757 * 0 1150
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 15 1275 -8019 * 450 825
G-1 Catamaran 19 1650 -8138 * 300 975 375
G-1 Mono 22 1544 -7627 * 419 1125
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 23 1163 -8056 * 769 394

Roger Pane GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 1 6994 0 * 969 825 1500 750 1050 1500 400
G-1 Outrigger 1 8907 0 * 1125 1600 1600 1038 1094 1225 1225
Sportsman Sport Hydro 2 1744 -406 475 1269
G-1 Sport Hydro 4 4944 -3088 * 1225 1200 994 1225 300
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 6 3394 -5081 * 169 450 725 1125 450 475 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 9 3975 -5244 * 750 425 350 1600 0 850
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 16 1200 -8094 * 1200
G-1 Mono 18 1775 -7396 * 1125 0 650
Classic Thunderboat 23 1600 -8553 * 1600

Roger Reed Classic Thunderboat 31 550 -9603 * 550 0
Ron Buck Sportsman Mono Saturday 18 1152 -6725 * 1152

Sportsman Mono Sunday 26 363 -6487 * 363
Classic Thunderboat 26 1050 -9103 * 1050 0

Ron Fassl G-1 Outrigger 16 375 -8532 * 375
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 19 225 -6769 * 225
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 28 625 -8594 * 625
G-1 Mono 32 675 -8496 * 675

Russ Stark Sportsman Sport Hydro 1 2150 0 1025 1125
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 1 8475 0 * 1425 1100 1500 1500 1025 1325 300 300
Classic Thunderboat 1 10153 0 * 950 1050 690 1200 1400 1500 925 1169 1269
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 2 6655 -2564 * 719 552 834 1050 950 950 750 850
G-1 Outrigger 2 8613 -294 * 1225 725 825 994 925 919 1025 850 1125
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 3 5276 -1718 * 875 638 969 469 650 1050 0 625
G-1 Mono 3 8535 -636 * 919 1125 763 1300 794 769 1052 863 950

Scott Nalley G-1 Sport Hydro 7 3148 -4884 * 1025 1100 402 621
G-1 Catamaran 9 3905 -5883 * 592 919 519 825 1050
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 10 2719 -5756 * 925 250 444 1100
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 12 1613 -7681 * 594 0 469 550
G-1 Mono 13 3725 -5446 * 650 650 1075 875 475
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 15 3044 -6175 * 919 1125 1000
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Sean Boundy G-1 Crackerbox 2 7175 -2325 * 1100 1400 850 1125 850 775 750 325
G-1 Sport Hydro 2 7421 -611 * 1125 350 950 775 1325 621 1300 350 625
Classic Thunderboat 2 8621 -1532 * 350 1300 1225 1327 1225 1225 900 850 219
Open Offshore 3 3925 -3888 * 625 350 1025 1300 250 375 0
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 4 4344 -4131 * 775 225 500 1300 775 575 194 0
G-1 Catamaran 4 6614 -3174 * 950 650 719 1038 1050 775 788 644 0
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 6 4444 -2425 * 1225 350 925 794 1150 0 0 0

Shannon Muth Classic Thunderboat 17 2050 -8103 * 825 1225
G-1 Catamaran 18 1869 -7919 * 675 1194 0
G-1 Mono 21 1546 -7625 * 346 825 0 375
G-1 Sport Hydro 23 550 -7482 * 550
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 25 0 -8475 * 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 26 0 -9294 * 0 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 29 425 -8794 * 0 0 425

Shawn Overholt Classic Thunderboat 35 446 -9707 * 446
Steve Lopez GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 2 7300 -1175 * 325 425 1225 1500 1400 1225 1200

Sportsman Sport Hydro 3 1325 -825 1325
G-1 Outrigger 4 6171 -2736 * 825 152 725 1225 750 894 275 1325
Open Oval 7 1225 -4675 * 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 9 1719 -5275 * 0 350 0 169 1200
G-1 Catamaran 11 2925 -6863 * 1050 750 1125
G-1 Sport Hydro 21 675 -7357 * 0 675 0

Susan Osendorf Sportsman Mono Sunday 2 6057 -793 * 1125 350 1150 844 994 825 769
Sportsman Mono Saturday 3 6800 -1077 * 577 1150 919 802 450 877 1050 975
P-Ltd Catamaran 11 250 -3619 * 250

Team Boyle Open Offshore 9 650 -7163 * 650
Thomas Drake G-Ltd Crackerbox 5 519 -375 519

Classic Thunderboat 37 0 -10153 * 0
Thomas Herring G-1 Sport Hydro 9 2734 -5298 * 896 788 1050

Open Oval 11 1019 -4881 * 469 250 300
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 13 1440 -7035 * 763 677 0

Todd Soltero P-Ltd Catamaran 6 750 -3119 * 750
Todd Wagner G-1 Crackerbox 11 0 -9500 * 0
Tom Cinquegrani G-1 Sport Hydro 1 8032 0 * 1019 925 725 650 1600 1269 419 1425

Open Offshore 2 4444 -3369 * 1125 625 819 650 1225 0
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 2 6444 -425 * 1400 350 1094 725 550 1400 925
G-1 Mono 2 8963 -208 * 1325 1325 1300 763 1150 1125 750 1225
G-1 Crackerbox 3 6496 -3004 * 1100 650 677 1400 1500 819 350
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 5 4246 -4229 * 1025 0 296 850 1150 0 925
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 7 4588 -4631 * 1194 425 1019 375 1125 450

Tom Herring Classic Thunderboat 15 2263 -7890 * 494 1000 769
Tom Hockenberry G-Ltd Mono 1 1400 0 1400

G-Ltd Catamaran 2 900 -700 900
G-Ltd Crackerbox 4 650 -244 650
Sportsman Mono Sunday 29 0 -6850 *

Tomas Drake G-Ltd Mono 8 0 -1400 0



Results Per Boater (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Total

Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader Ye
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Feb 10-11 
Havasu

Mar 10-11 
Needles

Apr 7-8  
Las Vegas

Apr 28-29 
Tucson

May 19-20 
Pahrump

Jun 23-24 
Legg Lake

Jul 21-22
Legg Lake

Aug 11-12 
San Diego

Sep 29-30 
Tempe

Vince DiMatteo Sportsman Mono Sunday 17 1100 -5750 * 1100
Sportsman Mono Saturday 17 1200 -6677 * 1200
G-1 Mono 20 1569 -7602 * 0 1050 519
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 21 1513 -7706 * 0 894 619

Wayde Bloedorn Open Offshore 4 1375 -6438 * 1150 225
Open Oval 5 1350 -4550 * 925 425
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 20 1575 -7644 * 1150 425
G-1 Mono 36 550 -8621 * 550
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